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-Purpose: Conducting an analysis of the revenues and expenditures of the 

budget of the Mathura Village Council and developing proposals to improve the ef-
fectiveness of its formation. 

-Objectives: to consider the theoretical foundations of the formation of income 
and expenses of the municipality; to analyze the formation of income and expenses of 
the budget of the Mathura Village Council; to submit proposals to improve the effec-
tiveness of the formation of the budget of the municipality. 

The relevance of the topic of municipal budget execution lies in the fact that ef-
fective approaches to the allocation of budget funds make it possible to competently 
manage the territory, reasonably directing free assets to maintain the social and eco-
nomic well-being of the population. 

- Conclusion, recommendations. As a result of the analysis of the organiza-
tion's activities, the main directions for improving the efficiency of budget formation 
were formed: the provision of premises and land for rent, which will bring additional 
income to the Mathura Village Council in the amount of 468 thousand rubles. 
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2.1    

 

   -  -

,      .  

    7018,72 ².  

  – . . 

         

 . ,      -

   . 6      

06.10.2003 № 131-  «      -

   » [6]. 

      -

     17.09.2021 № 19 [8]. 

       -

     [1]   -

  [7]. 

   –   . 

        

   ,    

        

      . 

      2018-2020 .   

1.  

       -

   ,    2018-2020 . -

   2.1. 

 2.1 –        -

   2018-2020 . 
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  2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
. . % . . % . . % 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
  174053 17,6 180161 17,0 191773 15,8 

  814457 82,4 878406 83,0 1021835 84,2 
  988510 100,0 1058567 100,0 1213608 100,0 
 

       2018-2020 .  -

  : 2018 . – 82,4 %; 2019 . – 83,0 %; 2020 . – 

84,2 %.       2.1. 

 

 2.1 –       -

   2018-2020 ., . . 

 

        

 2018-2020 .,     2.2. 

 2.2 –       2018-

2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
   125290 134865 146171 20881 

     3421 2449 2591 - 830 
    19265 14829 14049 - 5216 

   20668 23325 23538 2870 
  5409 4693 5424 15 

   -  27039 26256 26940 - 99 
  2.2 

   -
  

1671 2264 2328 657 

174053 180161 191773 

814457 878406 
1021835 

2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
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290 332 766 476 

    9882 4274 1664 - 8218 
   3236 2566 2644 - 592 

  0 4 67 67 
   941 484 329 - 612 

   11 0 0 - 11 
  771387 842496 987097 215710 

 988510 1058567 1213608 225098 
 

  2.1       

.   2020 .      

.        830 . .  

  ,       -

 2020 .         

».      ,    2020 

. 14049 . .       

     ,      

 .       

 (+ 20881 . .),    (+23538 . .). 

     99 . . 

        

,      2020 .  99 . 

.    2018 .      

     .   

          

  ( , ),     

.      «    

   »  2020 .  8218 . .,  -

      . 

      :   -

  ,       . 

       -

       2020 . 987097 . .,   
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 2018 .  215710 . .     -

,      . ,   -

       .  

2020 .        1213608 . 

.,    2018 .  215710 . .  

     .  

      2018-2020 . -

   2.3. 

 2.3 –      2018-2020 . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 

. . % . . % . . % 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 ,   : 174053 100,0 180161 100,0 191773 100,0 
-    125290 72,0 134865 74,8 146171 76,2 
-   3421 1,9 2449 1,4 2591 1,2 
-     19265 11,0 14829 8,2 14049 7,3 
-    20668 11,9 23325 13,0 23538 12,5 
-   5409 3,2 4693 2,6 5424 2,8 

 

 ,       2018-

2020 .    ,     2018 . 

72%,  2019 . 74,8 %,  2020 . 76,2 %.   :   

; ,        -

 (  2020 . 144980 . .),      . -

     7,3 %;    12,5 %.  

   2019 .    2,8 %. 

    (1,2 %  2020 .).    

2020 .   ,     

.  

      2.2. 
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 2.2 –      2018-2020 ., . . 

 

      -

  2018-2020 . –  2.4. 

 2.4 –      2018-2020 . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 

. . % . . % . . % 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 ,  
  : 814457 100,0 878406 100,0 1021835 100,0 

-     
 

27039 3,3 26256 3,0 23538 2,3 

-    
  

1671 0,2 846 0,2 1237 0,2 

-     
  290 0,1 332 0,1 766 0,1 

-    -
   -
 

9882 1,2 4274 0,4 1554 0,3 

-    3236 0,3 2566 0,3 2644 0,4 
-  , 

  
952 0,2 488 0,1 396 0,1 

-   771387 94,7 842496 95,9 987097 96,6 
 

   2.4 ,     -

   2020 . 2,3 %    .   

  ,        

 .      2020 .,  

          

125290 134865 
146171 

3421 2449 2591 
19265 14829 14049 20668 23325 23538 

5409 4693 5424 
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     .    -

       0,2 %   . 

         

    (0,1 %).       

2020 . (0,3 %),         -

.      (0,4 %).    

      .  

     0,1 %.    

  ,    96,6%  .  

      «  

»    2.5. 

 2.5 –   «  »   -

   2018-2020 . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 

. . % . . % . . % 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 ,  
  : 771387 100,0 842496 100,0 987097 100,0 

-   212300 27,5 218274 25,9 207641 21,0 
-  128114 16,6 116726 13,8 241968 24,5 

-  421229 54,6 504975 59,9 533626 54,0 

-   -
 

9744 1,3 2521 0,4 3862 0,5 

 

 ,   2.5    -

        -

 .     987097 . .   -

      ,  -

    .  2020 .    

     (54,0 %). -

   :      

, - , ; ;   . -

   «  » –  2.3. 
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 2.3 –   «  »   -

   2018-2020 ., . . 

 

     ,   

    .  -

         2.6. 

 2.6 –      2018-2020 ., . . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
      

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
   126526 125290 138018 134865 144628 146171 

  3263 3421 2738 2449 2397 2591 
   19014 19265 14593 14829 14181 14049 

   21260 20668 24039 23325 25718 23538 
  5557 5409 4638 4693 5427 5424 

  .  27265 27039 26443 26256 27300 26940 
   

  
1630 1671 2220 2264 2330 2328 

    308 290 329 332 760 766 
   10065 9882 4166 4274 1654 1664 

   3145 3236 2520 2566 2548 2644 
  0 0 0 4 0 67 

 .  730 941 214 484 221 329 
  11 11 0 0 0 0 

  777451 771387 850463 842496 992245 987097 
 996225 988510 1070381 1058567 1219409 1213608 
 

 ,       -

 .  

212300 218274 207641 

128114 116726 

241968 

421229 

504975 533626 

9744 2521 3862 

2018 . 2019 .  2020 . 
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       -

 .       

    –  2.4. 

 

 2.4 –       

   2018-2020 ., . . 

 

 ,       

   2018-2020 . ,  

    :  2018 . – 99,2 %;  2019 . – 98,8 %;  

2020 . – 99,5 %.  

      

,    . , -

       2020 ., .  

           , 

    ,     -

  .   ,     -

    ,      

 . 

170063 174053 184026 180161 192351 191773 

826162 814457 
886355 878406 

1027058 1021835 

      

2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
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2.2    

 

       

    (  ). 

   2018-2020 .     

 2.7. 

 2.7 –        

 2018-2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
  102160 110467 121711 19551 

  1374 1334 1551 177 
   3418 9763 9325 5907 
  48562 50340 88409 39847 

-   108965 146798 141086 32121 
 573884 581904 657369 83485 

                              72200 77277 76649 4449 
  63487 69232 112186 48699 
    13233 14353 21622 8389 

   
 

27 1 1 - 26 

   29 67 34 5 

 987339 1058800 1229943 242604 

 

       

    .   «  »  

2020 .   127711 . .,    2018 .  19551 

. .        

, ,   -   -

. 

  «  »    

    2018 .  177 . .     2020 .  

1551 . .,           

     .   « -

 »   .     2020 .. -
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 9325 . .,    2018 .  5907 . .   

   «      » 

   ,   , -

     .   

  «  »  2020 .   -

  39847 . .    2018 .     

     ,   , -

   .       

     «   ». 

       2020 .   

141086 . .,    2018 .  32121 . .   

    «  »  « -

».  

  « »      83485 

. .    2019 .      

«  »  «   ». 

        2020 . 

76649 . .,    2018 .  4449 . .  -

  : « »  «  »: 72094 . .  

54934 . ., .  

       112186 . 

.,    2018 .  48699 . .   «  -

»  : «  », «  » « -

 »; «   », «    

», «      » (   -

 ).    -

       .  

  «    »      

2018 .  8389 . .,     2020 .  21622 . . -

        «  »,  
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   2020 . 4923 . .     -

     .  

  «   »  «  

»      . 

       242604 . .  2020 

.     2018 .  

       -

   2018-2020 . –  2.8.  

 2.8 –       2018-2020 . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 

. . % . . % . . % 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
,   : 987339 100,0 1058800 100,0 1229943 100,0 

-  
 

102160 10,3 110467 10,4 121711 9,8 

-   
 

1374 0,2 1334 0,2 1551 0,2 

-    3418 0,3 9763 0,9 9325 0,8 
-   48562 4,9 50340 4,7 88409 7,1 
-  108965 11,0 146798 13,8 141086 11,4 
-  573884 58,2 579168 54,8 657369 53,5 
-                               72200 7,3 77277 7,3 76649 6,3 
-   63487 6,4 69232 6,5 112186 9,1 
-     13233 1,3 14353 1,3 21622 1,7 
- . ,  56 0,1 68 0,1 35 0,1 
  

   2.9 ,      

  : «  » (    -

:  2018 . – 10,3 %;  2019 . – 10,4 %; 2020 . – 9,8 %); « -

 » (     :  2018 . – 11,0 

%;  2019 . – 13,8 %;  2020 . – 11,4 %; « » (    -

 :  2018 . – 58,2 %;  2019 . – 54,8 %;  2020 . – 53,5 %).  

       -

 ,       0,1 %  9,1%. 

       -

  2018-2020 .    2.5. 
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 2.5 –         

 2018-2020 ., . . 

 

  -     -

  ,     -

   .       « -

 »        

 2.9. 

 2.9 –        « -

 »  2018-2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
  , 

  : 102160 110467 121711 19551 

-     84447 87069 87271 2824 
-      8464 8995 9873 1409 
-    -

      
1063 1563 2901 1838 

-   3000 5759 13085 10085 
-   , -

, ,  .  
5186 7081 8581 3395 

 

1374 

3418 

48562 

108965 
573884 

72200 

63487 

13233 

0 

110467 

1334 

9763 

50340 

146798 

579168 

77277 

69232 

14353 

68 

121711 

1551 

9325 

88409 

141086 

657369 

76649 

112186 

21622 

35 

  

  

   

  

 

 

   

  

    

. ,  

2020 . 2019 .  2018 .  
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     «  »   

  ,    2020 . 87271 . ., -

    2018   2824 . .   -

     2020 . 9873 . .,    2018 . 

 1409 . .   «  »  -

  2020 . 13085 . .,    2019 .  10085 . . 

        . 

  , ,    -

    ,    2020 . 8581 . .,  

    3395 . .,      

.  

      « -  » 

   2.10. 

 2.10 –        « -

 »  2018-2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
 ,   : 108965 146798 141086 32121 

-   78456 89990 47806 - 30650 
-   22134 34567 51843 29709 
-  8375 2241 41437 33062 
  

  2.10 ,      « » 

      ,    

  .  ,    -

   141086 . .,    2018 .  32121 . . 

       « » –  2.11. 

 2.11 –        « -

»  2018-2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
 ,   : 573884 579168 657369 83485 
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-        178614 180100 197716 19102 
-   106810 101200 107311 501 

  1.11 
-   201844 208727 249351 47507 
-    13100 15442 15800 2700 
-     

  
52130 52188 52809 

679 

-      
 

21386 21511 34382 
12996 

  

   2.11 ,       

 .  

      «  » –  

2020 . 249351 . .,    2019 .  47507 . . -

         -

 .  

    :    «  » 

  2018 .  19102 . .      

«     » (+ 12996 . .).    

     .  

     2018-2020 . –  2.12. 

 2.12–     2018-2020 ., . . 

 2018 . 2019 . 2020 . ., .,  
2020 .  2018 . 

1 2 3 4 5 
  988510 1058567 1213608 225098 
  987339 1058800 1229943 242604 

  
  1171 - 233 - 16335 - 17506 

 

   2.12 ,       

 2018-2020 .   ,    

2019 . (–233 . .),  2020 . – (–16335 . .).  

      

   2.6. 
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 2.6 –       2018-

2020 ., . . 

 

 ,   .   ,   

     .   

      -

.  

        

   ,   -

 ,     

,        . 

 

2.3    ,   
   

 

   ,    -

     ,  

  .     

   . 

     2018-2020 . –  2.13. 

988510 987339 
1058567 1058800 

1213608 1229943 

    

2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
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 2.13 –  э ,   -

  2018-2020 . 

 
 

1 2 3 4 5 
1 2 3 3 4 5 

2018 . 1,0 0,1 1,2 0,2 1,0 
2019 . 1,0 0,1 1,2 0,2 0,9 
2020 . 1,0 0,1 1,2 0,1 0,9 

 

    э , -

    2018-2020 .    -

 2.14.  

 2.14 –     э , -

     2018-2020 . 

 
2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 

      
1 2 3 3 4 5 1 

1 ˃1,0 1,0 ˃1,0 1,0 ˃1,0 1,0 
2 ≤ 0,1 0,1 ≤ 0,1 0,1 ≤ 0,1 0,1 
3 ≤ 0,1 1,2 ≤ 0,1 1,2 ≤ 0,1 1,2 
4 ˃1,0 0,2 ˃1,0 0,2 ˃1,0 0,1 
5 ˃1,0 1,0 ˃1,0 0,9 ˃1,0 0,9 

 

      2.7. 

 

 2.7–  ,    

  2018-2020 ., . . 

 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
0,1 

0 
0,1 

0 
0,1 

0 

1,2 

0 

1,2 

0 

1,2 

0 

0,2 

0 

0,2 

0 
0,1 

0 

1 

0 

0,9 

0 

0,9 

      

2018 . 2019 . 2020 . 
1 2 3 4 5 
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   ,    2018-2020 . -

   ( 1 = 1)      

(˃1,0).    ,   -

     ,  

         -

.  

 2   2018-2020 .   -

 ( 2 = 0,1)      (≤ 0,1),   -

     . 

 3       2018-2020 . ( 3 = 

1,2),       . 

 4      

  .   ,    

2018-2020 . 4   ,    ,  -

         . 

 ,   2018-2020 .  5    -

     0,9   (˃1,0),  -

    . 

     :  

 ;      

;   . 

       -

   .     -

         

,       , 

       2018-2020 . 

       -

    . 
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  3  ЭФФЕК ИВ И  
    

 

3.1      
   

 

  ,   ,   -

       ,    -

  ,     .  -

  ,       9%  35% 

 ,   ;   ;   

 ; ;  [3]. 

      ,   

       -

   ,      . 

           

 . 

         -

      -

       .   -

 ,       .  -

  ,       

50%,         

    ,    

       -

.      ,      

  ,    , -

    .     -

         -

-  ,      
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        -
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    ,      . , -
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       :  

)   ;  

)   ;  

)  , , , , , 

, ,     , 

 ,      ;  

)  –   ;  

)   ;   ;  . 

        

 .          -

     : -

     24:39:54020023,  669153 . , 

  –   ,  -
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 –   ;    

  24:39:5402021,  1624327 . ,  -

 –   ,   – 

  . 

,        

    . 

       -

          50%   -

 ,      , -

 ,  .   ,    

  . 

         

   :   50%,     -

       

,      -

,     3 ( ) ,   

 ;  ,    

          35%   

    ;    -

     -

            100%.  -

       , -

      -

    ,       

  . 
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,            -

. ,      ,  -
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         -

      ,  , -

    -     .  

 ,       

       .  -

         -

  – , , ,  –  3.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 3.1–     -

 

 ,        -

  (   ),     -

     ,   

        .  

       -

,    .  

       

  ,     -

 .  

      -

 ,     .  

    ,  , 

      3.1. 

 3.1 –        

 
 -
 

 

 
 

 
 

 -
 -

  
 

  -
 -
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(  )   

 -
 

   -
   

   

  -
    -

  

 
 -

 , -
  

 

   -
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 ;  -
  ;  
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   -
    -
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  (  
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  -
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    -
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        -

    .  
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.          

   ,    

,    ,   -

   ,    

   . 

       -

         .  

 

3.2     

 

     .  

       -

     .   -

 , . .         

     ,   ,   

  .     

      (3.1):      

                       ,                                                       (3.1) 

 

,  –    , .;  

g  –  ,     ;  

g –  ,      ;  

 –    . 

    ,    

  2019 . (  )  1360 . , 

 1/3       ,  

 453 .   33,3% (453 ×100 % / 1360).     -

,        ( , -

, ,  . .)       85 %. 
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:  = 1360 × (1 – 33 %) × 85 % × 365 = 15029444 . . 

,       1000 . 

.,     2000-2500 . .,   

  500 . .  

 ,       100-150 

. . ,        -

  ,      

300 . .  .  

     . 

   ,     -

  (  3,5 %  ).  

  ,      ,  -

       .   

,       -

        .  

  ,       -

     ( ,   -

).  

       (  ), 

    (3.2):  

             ,                                                                                    (3.2) 

 

,  – ,       ;  

 –    ;  

 –  ,      -

 (         

  ,    ( ) 

,    ).  

  .  
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,      (   50 . .), -

     10,   2,  – 3, 

        :  

 = 100 ×10 × 2 × 3 = 6 .   (   ). 

        

 270 . . .,    50 . . :  

 = 270 × 50 × 12 = 162 . .   

:  = 162 + 6 = 168 . .  .  

      -

   3.2. 

 3.2 –  , . . 
  , . . 

    300,0 
   168,0 

 : 468,0 
 

      

   468 . .    ,  

 :     

 ;   ;  

      -

    . 
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       2018-2020 .   

 : 2018 . – 82,4 %; 2019 . – 83,0 %; 2020 . – 84,2 %. -

        

  2018-2020 .      

,    . , -

       2020 .   , 

        , 

      . 

       

    .      

.    ,    

    ,  -

  .     

      .   -

       

    ,      

 ,      -

  2018-2020 .      -

,       -

   468 . .  

       : 

)        

 ;  

)       -

 ;  

)      -
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 ,   ,  . 



 

57 
 

  

 

 –   

 –   

 –   

 –      

 –   

 –   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

58 
 

   

 

1.    (   -

 12.12.1993  ,     -

 01.07.2020) – :  // -   -

. – URL: http://www.consultant.ru/ (  : 01.01.2022) – 

 :   ; 

2.    31.07.1998 N 145-  ( .  29.11.2021) (  . 

 ., .    01.01.2022) – :  // -  

 . – URL: http://www.consultant.ru/ (  : 

11.01.2022) –  :   ; 

3.     (  )  31.07.1998 

№ 145-  – :  //   . – 

URL: https://www.rsl.ru/ (  : 01.01.2022) –  :  -

 ; 

4.     (  )  05.08.2000 

№ 117-  – :  //   .  – 

URL: https://www.rsl.ru/ (  : 03.01.2022) –  :  -

 ; 

5.   «   »  06.12.2011 № 402-  

– .: -89, 2011. – :  // -   -

. – URL: http://www.consultant.ru/document/cons_doc_LAW_122855/ 

(  : 12.01.2022) –  :   -

; 

6.   «      -

   »  06.10.2003 № 131-  // // -

-   . URL: 

http://www.consultant.ru/document/cons_doc_LAW_44571/ (  : 

12.01.2022) –  :   ; 

7.    (    -



 

59 
 

    17  1998  № 20,  17  1998 -

 № 40,  5  2000  № 122,  21  2000  № 128,  10 

 2001  № 58). 

8.       

    17.09.2021 № 19. – : ; 

9. , . .        

  / . .  //   -

   . – 2018. – № 10. – . 104–108. – : -

; 

10. , . .  :   / . . 

, . . , . .  //   . -2019. – 

. 11. – № 5. – . 14-30. – : ; 

11. , . .  :   / . . -

, . .  – : ,   , 2016. – 256 . – : -

; 

12. , . .     / . . -

. – : – , 2016. – 703 . – : ; 

13. , . .  :   / . . . – 

:   , 2017.  – 416 . – : ; 

14. , . .   .   

 / . .  – :   , 2017. – 205 . – 

: ; 

15. , . .      . 

– : , 2018. –  156 . – : ; 

16. , . .  : .  / . . -

. – : , 2016. – 384 . – : ; 

17. , . .   / . .  – : , 

2016. – 240 . – : ; 

18.    / . . . – .: – , 2018. 

– 48 . – : ; 



 

60 
 

19. , . .   / . . . – :   

, 2018. – 350 .  – : ; 

20. , . .    -

 : /  . . . , . . , . . -

 – : , 2016. – 220 . – : ; 

21. , . .       

 / . . . – .: , 2017. – 176 . – : -

; 

22. , . .      -

         / . -

. – .:  -  , 2015. – 160 . – : -

; 

23. , . .    : 

   / . . , . .  // :   -

. – 2017. – № 1 (93). – .271-291. – : ; 

24. , . .  :   / . . -

. – :   , 2017. – 208 .  – : -

; 

25. , . .  : .    / . 

. . – : , 2015. – 573 . – : ; 

26.  . .    / . . -

 //  . – 2018. – № 43 (229). – . 113-115. – : -

; 

27. , . .      -

. / . . . – , 2016. – 100 . – : ; 

28. , . .      -

 :  . – , 2016. – 120 . – : -

; 

29. , . .       -

 / . . . – .: . 2018. – 160 . – : ; 



 

61 
 

30. , . .  :   . – : 

  , 2017. – 560 . – : ; 

31. , . .  :  .  

.  . – :   , 2018. – 432 

. – : ; 

32. , . .     / . . 

 //  . – 2015. – № 20. – . 295-297. – : -

; 

33. , . .   –   / . 

. . – – , 2015. – 162 . – : ; 

34. , . .  / . . . – : – , 

2016. – 219 . – : ; 

35. , . .      

  / . .  //  –

 . – 2017. – № 1. – . 20–26. – : ; 

36. , . .  : .  / . . 

. – : - , 2018. – 236 . – : ; 

37. , . .      

      -

      / . .  // -

-     . – 2019. – 

. 98-104. – : ; 

38. , . .      : 

.  / . . . – : , 2017. – 130 . – : -

; 

39. , . .    -

 /  . – 2015. – № 4. – . 253-257. – : -

; 

40. , . .     -

  / . .  //  . – 2015. – № 10. – . 741–



 

62 
 

745. – : ; 

41. , . .     / . . 

 //  . – 2021. – № 50 (392). – . 267-270. – : -

; 

42.  : .  / . .  . . – : 

, 2016. – 559 . – : ; 

43. , . .   :   / . 

.  - : , , 2016. – 304 . – : -

; 

44. , . .   / . . . - : 

, 2016. – 368 . – : ; 

45. , . .    -  -

      / . .  

//  . – 2018. – № 5. – . 64-71. 9. – : -

; 

46. , . .       

     / . . -

 //  . – 2020. – № 5 (47). – . 37-41. – : -

; 

47. , . .  -   

 / . . . - : , 2012. – 336 . – : -

; 

48. , . .  . – : . – 

2017. – 672 . – : ; 

49. , . .     / . 

.  – : , 2016. – 285 . – : -

; 

50. , . .     «  

», «  », «   

»     / . .  //  -



 

63 
 

   . – 2017. – № 2. – . 219-225. – 

: ; 

51. , . .  .   :  

/ . . . - : , 2016. – 288 . – : -

; 

52. , . .  : .  / . . . 

– .: , 2017. – 272 . – : ; 

53. , . .   / . . . – -

: 2016. – 240 . – : ; 

54. , . .   –  -

       / . . . – : 

, 2018. – 364 . – : ; 

55. , . .      -

     / . .  //   

:  . – 2017. – № 12 (30). – . 103-105. – : -

; 

56. , . .  . – : -

, 2019. – 607 . – : ; 

57. , . .       

 / . . . – – : , 2017. – 134 . – : 

; – : ; 

58.  – :  // – URL: 

http://izvestia.ru/http://www.consultant.ru/law/(  : 12.01.2022) – -

 :   ; 

59.   . – :  // – URL: 

http://www. . . (  : 12.01.2022) –  :  -

 . 

 

 

  

http://izvestia.ru/
http://izvestia.ru/
http://www.вокабула.рф/


 

64 
 

  

 

    (  / )  2018-2020 ., . . 
 2017 . 2018 . 2019 . 

 ,  . .: 988510 1058567 1213608 
   125290 134865 146171 

-     612 930 1191 
-  124678 133935 144980 

     3421 2449 2591 
    19265 14829 14049 

-      14241 13407 12188 
-    4903 1345 1845 
- ,     -

  
121 77 17 

   20668 23325 23538 
-  3296 3971 4051 
-   17372 19354 19487 

  5409 4693 5424 
    27039 26256 26940 

-   0 0 0 
-      

   
10279 10381 11347 

- ,      -
    5922 4419 3685 

-       -
  

1568 633 565 

-       .  -
  8631 9977 10109 

-     22 0 0 
-      617 846 1237 

     1671 2264 2328 
       

 
290 332 766 

      -
  

9882 4274 1664 

   3236 2566 2644 
  0 4 67 

   941 484 329 
   11 0 0 

  771387 842496 987097 
-  212300 842496 987097 
-  128114 218274 207641 
-  421229 116726 241968 
-    9744 504975 533626 

, ,   : 987339 1058800 1229943 
  102160 110467 121711 

-     84447 87069 87271 
-     8464 8995 9873 
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 2017 . 2018 . 2019 . 
   

-   ( -
)     -

    
1063 1563 2901 

-    -
,    -
    , 
  

3000 5759 13085 

-   ,  
      ( -

- )  
5186 7081 8581 

    1374 1334 1551 
-    1374 1198 1413 

    
 

3418 9763 9325 

-   1286 1265 4497 
-     3419 3678 4297 
-    3654 3770 4264 
-      

 
1518 1050 10796 

  48562 50340 88409 
-   2956 3005 56320 
-     3621 3675 3297 
-   41 28 120 
-  9255 9355 9847 
-   28723 29582 40412 
-    0 200 107 
-     .  3966 4495 1987 

-   108965 146798 141086 
-   78456 89990 47806 
-   22134 34567 51843 
-  8375 2241 41437 

 573884 579168 657369 
-        178614 180100 197716 
-   106810 101200 107311 
-   201844 208727 249351 
-    13100 15442 15800 
-      52130 52188 52809 
-      21386 21511 34382 

                               72200 77277 76649 
-        428614 44990 54934 
-  65523 72700 72094 
-     , -

 
6677 4577 4555 

  63487 69232 112186 
-        50579 9332 29902 
-   864 857 1040 
-    15256 17266 22527 
-    25014 26451 59954 
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 2017 . 2018 . 2019 . 
-     10690 13678 16512 

      11663 10980 12153 
    13233 14353 21622 

-        8908 2242 9978 
-    8828 9340 10141 
-   4405 4923 11481 

   27 1 1 
    

    -
 

29 67 34 

  (  / ) 1171 - 233 -16335 
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